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PREAMBLE

‘he Etics anc Ant-Comuption Tomm it ssior e Comirsann e

section 36 of the Arti-Corrup*cr anc Ecorcmc Srmes Ao- 2004 ~zZ0
orepare quarterly reports setting out the numper of reporis mooe 10 e Jrecio
of Public Prosecutions (DPP) under Section 35 of the ACECA, 2003 s romy + ih

~~ -

Section 11{1) (d) of the Etrics and Anti-Corruntor Commissicr 2¢- 2717 R

Section 36 cf ACECA provides *hat

. The Commission shall preoare guarterly reports sething out *he number of repar's,
made to the DPP under section 35 and such other statistical nformation relairg
to those reports, as the Commission consigers appropriate

2. A guarterly report shall indicate if ¢ recommendation of e Comm g~ in
prosecute a person for coruption or economic Crnme was accenian o
accepied

3. The Commission shall give a copy of each cuarrerly repor ¢ *me Atloe -
Ceneral.

4 The Attorney Gerercl shal ‘cy o Copy of ecch guartery repot beins me
National Assemb.y.
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"he Commission shall cause eack quarerly report to be pu

)

Caozetie
Tnis report is there‘cre made pursuant 1o section 36 of ACECA. Tre rep s =~ rs
fhe Third Quarter and s for tne perod commenc ~g it Uy 20201030 Seoie
2020
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INVESTIGATION REPORTS COVERING THE PERIOD 157 JULY 2020 TO 30t SEPTEMBER
202

EACC/AT/INQ/25/2020

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT AND FRAUDULENT
PAYMENTS IN RELATION TO THE PURCHASE AND SUPPLY OF COVID-19 EMERGENCY
COMMODITIES AT KENYA MEDICAL SUPPLIES AUTHORITY (KEMSA) BY PUBLIC
OFFICIALS THAT LED TO IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS AMOUNTING TO
KSHS 7.8 BILLION.

. Commission commenced investigations following a report on irregularities on

‘beurement of Covia-19 items by the Kenya Medical Supplies Authority (KEMSA).

inVestigations established that KEMSA did indeed procure COVID 19 items
necessitated by the outbreak of the pandemic in the Counfry. Investigations

tablisned that KEMSA flouted the procurement laws and procedures as well as

Q)

e public finance management procedures in the procurement of the Covid 19
ITEMS.

mvestigations revealed that KEMSA exceeded its available budget by about

wW
N

bilion. Further investigations established that KEMSA had no readl
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tion for use of the direct procurement method as much as it justified the
Jame citing an urgent need for the stocks in question because suppliers who were
Led with commitment letters 1o supply the items did not deliver within the

area period. investigations revealed that much of the stocks delivered to
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nvestigations further estaplished that KEMSA did not gef value for money in this
orocurement. It purchased the COVID 19 items at exorbitant prices and nof within

tne prevailing market prices.

- Septemper 2020 ¢ report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP with

recommendations o charge the Chief Executive Officer {CEQ) KEMSA, Director

U
(@)
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N RS A i n T o
rocurement, Director commercial

ervices, Director Finance and Strategy,

“inance Manager, the Personal Assistant to the CEO with the following offences; 4



counts wilful failure to comply with the law relating to procurement conrfrary to

Section 45(2) {b) and 7 counts of abuse cf office contrary o Sector
with Section 48 ACECA,1 count of unautherises use of public morey
Section 196 [1] as read with Section 196 (6] of the Public Finance Marane

Act (PEMA), T count of entering into an obligation that has a financial impliccaiior
for the National Government budget without authority contrary to Section 194 (3]
as read with Section 196 (6) of PFMA,1 count of assisting, facilitating, contributing

fo and being a party to the failure 1o comp y with the obligations imposed oy th

)

PFMA, 2012 contrary to Section 196 (7) of PFMA.1 count of financial misconduc!
contrary to section 197 (1) (h).1 count of financial misconduct contrary to Section
197 (1) (i) and 1 count of financial misconduct contrary to Section 197 (1) (o}(i} as
read with section 199 of PFMA ,2 counts of neglect of official duty by a public

officer contrary to Section 128 of the Penal Code and 1 coun' of making «

)

document without autrority contrary o Section 357 of the Perna: Coce.
r - NN ! PP r ~ { ¢+ Lovrtinar iy et ~
On 27 Octoper 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investig NS,

JUpon completion of further investigations, the Commission resubmitted the naguiry
file to DPP on 22n¢ October 2020.

2. EACC/FI/INQ/74/2017
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF GROSS MISAPPROPRIATION OF PUBLIC FUNDS BY
THE GOVERNOR, MIGORI COUNTY GOVERNMENT THROUGH HIS DESIGNATED
PROXIES AND EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT.
investigations by the Commission commenced following reports of gross
misappropriation of public funds by the Governor, Migori County Government

through his designated proxies and employees of the County Government.

Investigations revealed that several companies run by the Governor's proxies ard
County employees received a total of Kshs. 1,293,003,.349.29 from Migori County
Government for various supplies and services rendered. It could nof be
determined whether the tenders were lawfully awarded to these com panies since
the documents in support of the same were not available as they were alleaediy

i 8 ! ! h ) ANA ~ ~ * ‘o~»‘,ﬁ
ournt in a fire incident at the Migori County Offices.

4|



sinafcial Investigations and Mufual Legal Assistance Requests further revealed
that/the companies after receiving the payments from the County Government,
wireld part of the same to the Governor's children’s bank accounts. The monies
eventually used to pay for the Governor's children’s school fees, upkeep and

N, e " S o P - L % . ~ £ N "
{ical piils cotlara, United Kirgdom and Australic. some Of The monies were

stigations further revealed that one of the proxies, had bought a house worth
5 000/= on behalf of the Governor from the Kenya Power Pension

cheme and whose rents were received by the Governor's daugnfter.

July 2020, o report was compiled and forwardea to the DPP with
relcommendations 1o charge the Governor and the proxies with fhe following
fences : 1 count of conspiracy to commit an offence of corruption contrary to
ction 47A and 7 counts of Confiict of interest contrary to Section 42(3) as read
Jith Section 48 of the ACECA, 4 counts of money laundering contrary o section 3
i) as read with section 16 of the Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering
~+ and 5 counts of Unlawful acquisition of public property contrary to Section

(1} {a) as read with Section 48 of the ACECA.

n 157 August 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file accepting recommendation

for prosecution.

3. EACC/PI/INQ/25/2020

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT IRREGULARITIES AND
EMBEZZLEMENTS OF FUNDS IN THE PROCUREMENT OF A FIRE ENGINE TENDER NO.
ICG/021/2017-2018 AT THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF ISIOLO.

‘ne Commission commenced the investigation after receiving an allegation of
procurement iregularities and pribery in the supply and delivery of a fire engine af
ihe County Government of Isiolo (CGl) by Drescoll Limited at a cost of Kshs.

52 340 000 /=
20, 20 I/ =1t
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nvestigators esiabiishen natthe recommenced Bicaer Drascel Lo L

CEN T e e
stou'gre

meet the mir> ~andalory reguremerts o

wy

document issuec fo bidders. investigations futher esiablisred EaTeLANNERRCTI
criterion on experience and supply of goods of similar nature, Drescoll Limitter o
not have the requisite experience of suoplying firefighting equipnrent y2* -~

awardea fuil marks bv “he ZvaiLator Comariiee mampars n e e
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ssued Dy ne County Government of Saro U county

Investigations further established that the Accounting Officer faled to ssue regret
letters to the losing bidders as per the provisions of Secrion 87(3) of ubic
Procurement and Disposal of Assets AcCt{PPADAY 2015, Investiigahons rever =
'nat the awara conrract signed between CGr ara Dresco ' J'c maae ¢ nmv ~n

of a 50% advance payment of the coniract sum which was conmrrary tm ~e -
147 of the PPADA, 2015. Furthermore, the orovision of a 50% aadvance Nrivrces !

had not been stipulatec in the oiank bic documen

A report was prepared and forwardea o the DPP on 28" Sepiemper 277

J

recommending fthat the Director of Dresco!l Limited, Drescal Lir rea ard koo
County Government Officials be Charged with six counts of wilfu, failure 1o = arspn
with the law relating to procurement contrary 10 Sec hon 4512] (o) as rece agt
Section 48 of the ACECA, one count of faucu.ert oractce i orocuremen:
proceedings contrary to Section 461! as read w.ih secton 177 of the PPAT 2 0
one coun® of utterng a false document contrary 1o Sect o 55 cftre Pena’ T e
one count of fraLauen acquisiton of public oronerty conrary 1o ies s

Gsread witnhsecron 4807 o the ACECA ~ra cn_nt af FECERING O D s
10 Section é{1) [} aseca togerer wik Sect on A1) of imecroceryact 201 ora
count of abuse of office conrrary to Section 46 as reca wih secrior 4& »f e
ACECA and one count of wiful failure to comply with the law relah~g 1o
management of funds and incurring of expenditure contrary ‘o sechtor 4519 1~

T~ A

asread together with sechior 48 of the AZECA
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. December 2020 the DPP advised that further investigations be carried out.

mmission commenced investigations upon receipt of a report that there

fnancial froud and abuse of office on payroll fransactions at the County

vernment of Homabay. It was alleged that there were ghost employees and
‘ker misclassifications leading to workers being paid multiple and inconsistent

aries in different bank accoun

stigations establisnea inct payroil officers in the depariment of Human

Resource and accountants colluded with various county employees ana
alwarded them irregular and multiple salary payments. As a result of this fraud, a

m of Kshs. 38,198.530.60 was irregularly and unlawfully paid as salary.

‘eport was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 127 August 2020 with
‘ommendation that the payroll officers, accountants and all the county officers
, received the iregular salaries e charged with offences of abuse of office

A AL
Hon 40 U

read with Section 48(1) of ACECA .uniawful acguisition

N
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of public property contrary to section 45(1){a) as read with section 48(1) of ACECA
and willful failure to comply with the law relating to management of funds contrary

1o section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48(1) of ACECA

78" September 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investigations.

5. EACC/AT/INQ/2/2020
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS AMOUNTING TO
KSHS. 233,506,000 BY OFFICIALS OF THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF GARISSA

Commission commenrced investigations following a report that County

IS i mrvisE AF (oArice Afficials b ~ ! Velme O ENL ONN /=
Sovernmen: of Garissa officials had empezzies Kshs. 233,506,000/= being World
s srant under Kenya Uroan SLoport ~rogram”

7
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nvesttgaions reveaies trar Garssa Coontyizcevea <shs 232030000 C ‘
Bark Deing a grart mear: for <enve Uroan Surne Sroorant o T T
were to oe aaminsterec arc MIONAJEC N TTTOITCTrCE A 7 CMWS OF CL oo o
goveming financicl management .n Kenya mvestganons reveces Thor
‘he funds were ur'awfuily diverted o Garissa Couriy =ealn Dora -

~ T

Carissa Warer arg Sewerage Comoar. L™ '2m 0nG Siner acco.
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Investigations further revealed that the Governor, Garnssa County who o e
overall responsibility of ensurnng proper management of the funds negiec e g
duty by failing to deoosit the KUSP agreement executed by nimse'f orr e

Virister for Transport anc infrastrucTore with ‘ra Coonry Assemohly sne
Y

A OIS L T e T T S e
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On 37 Seotember 2020, ¢ report was comoiea

0

recommendations that ‘he Governor, Crief Qfficer Fingnce FEeCT o7 Treus
County Executive Officer MuniCipaiity, meac of Accouning Muricing he
charged with Conspiracy to commit an economic crnime contrary 1o secton
47A(3) as read with Section 48(1) of ACECA. willful failure 10 corohy ot
Cpplicadle orocedures and guidelines reiating ‘o maragemens of fiings ~eon e -
fosectrcon 45{2!'o; asread with Section 451 DFTACEC A Meapprcay ot

unds conrrary to section CEIIID OsTes T - Th seci o 99 ~F e 2o T -
Management ACT. engagirgin @ pro'ec: wirhrou: or or o'anng gcontar, sl o

\

45(2}{c) as reaa with Secton 48{7} of ACECA, Apbuse of Offce
A

O
D
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46 asrecd with Section 48(1) of ACEC

|
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On 107 Septemoer 202C the DPP reirmed ne naury  fle e s g

recommendation for prosecuricn

6. EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/3/2018 |
INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR ALLOCATION OF KENYA PORTS
AUTHORITY PROPERTY NUMBERS MOMBASA ISLAND/BLOCK XLVIII/145 AND
MOMBASA ISLAND/BLOVK XLVIIi/146 TO A MOMBASA BUSINESSMAN

8 |



The Commission commenced investigations following a report on 26" June 2013

poroperty numbers Mombasa  Island/Block XLVII/145 and Mombasa

stigations revealed that the properties were allocated to the beneficiary
ugh misrepresentation of facts to the Office of the Commissioner of Lands.
However, the evidence gathered was not sutficient to support a criminal case. This
iLe to the fact that file reference no. 243943 which would have helped establish
officers culpable for the illega’ allocation couid not be fraced from the Ministry

1Lands, Lands Registry.

de Commission has filed a recovery suit for the said properties at the Mombasa

'~ Court ana that the same was pending hearing and determination.

i

1 July 2020, a report was compiied and forwarded to the DPP with
+commendation that the inguiry file be closed and the evidence obtained be

upoort the recovery suit at Mombasa High Court.

~

Or 18" Septemper 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file accepting

‘ecommendation for ciosure.

7. EACC/NYR/FI/INQ/26/2016
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT OF FENCING WORKS
COVERING 46 KILOMETRES AROUND MARMANET/RUMURUTI FOREST,
ne Commission commenced investigations following a report indicating that
_aikinia County Government officials had engaged in irregular procurement for
works involving the construction of a 46 Km electric fence around the

Rumuruti/Marmamet Forest.

e AciAEcmAaA st the ArocLrement for th e <o ] i
SheNs. estGonshicd af the procurement or ine works wdas aone in
N~ o ~ ~ oty t o ~ At ~c affartan wwit \ TAe +i
o cetoinelilaw scve inaG e paymentwas elfected without an nspection
£
~NCC 2 ialale cCertiti b=
d accepiance ce calie
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recommenaaction thai administrative action be ‘aken agains slagle
inspection and acceptance committee.
On 11" September, 2020 the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investigations.

8. EACC/GSA/FI/20/2015
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF MISAPPROPRIATION OF PUBLIC FUNDS BY MANDERA
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS BY INFLATING THE COST OF TRAINING COUNTY
ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS FROM KSHS. 20 MILLION TO KSHS. 75 MILLION.

The Commission commenced investigations following a complaint that ‘he

Republic of Kenyc had lost Ksns. 55 million during the training of enforcement

: . £ oA i —_— , ~ i o 4
icers of Mandera County Government.

£
I

O

o~

Investigations established that in the financial year 2013/14 Mandera Counly
Government had set aside Kshs. 30,000,000/= for recruitment of enforcement
officers. There was also a subsequent need of training these officers once recruited

to enable them perform their duties optimally.

nvestigations estapbiished that Kshs. 20 million was used in *ne recruitment ard
fraining of the enforcement officers which was within the budgetary allocaion,

However, investigations established that, the Director of Enforcement Manderc

)

D

County Government could not account for a Kshs. 940,000/= imprest he had pe

-

issued towards the exercise.

A report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP on 30 Sepiember 20020

recommending that the file be closed. The Commission will initicte

proceedings against the Director of Enforcement for the imprest.

Awaiting DPP’s response.

9. EACC/GSA/FI/INQ/3/2013

10 |



INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUDULENT ALLOCATION OF GARISSA
MUNICIPALITY BLOCK 111/59 WHEREBY A GOVERNMENT HOUSE MG17 WAS HIVED
OFF |/AND A PLOT IRREGULARLY ALLOCATED TO A PRIVATE DEVELOPER TO THE
DETRIMENT OF THE GOVERNMENT OF KENYA.

& [Commission commenced investigations after receipt of a complaint dated
cebruary 2013 which alleged that Garissa Municipality Block 111/59 had been

negqularly allocated to a privare developer to the detriment of the Government

rejgularly allocated to the said developer and a lease registered in his name.
estigations furtner revealea ihat the illegai allocation had been facilitated by

Mo

doiic officers working at the Ministry of Lands, Housing anad Urban Planning.

claudulent acquisition of public property conirary 10 Section 45 (1) (a) asread with

ion 48 of ine ACECA. Furiner recommendafions were that the Ministry of Lands

— N N

L8 . == L i ik ) i HEP. R g T < by O , I ¢ FE
cias who faciitatea the ilegaity be charged with 5 counts of abuse o7 Office
ary 1o Sectior 46 cs read with section 48 [1) of the ACZCA and one count of

.eceiving principal confrary to Section 41(2) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

S 6 October 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investigations.

10.EACC/FI/INQ/77/2015

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT THE NATIONAL TREASURY COMMITTED THE
GOVERNMENT TO SIGN A RECAPITALIZATION AND RESTRUCTURING AGREEMENT IN
REGARD TO TELKOM KENYA (TKL) WITHOUT MAKING SURE THAT THERE WAS
ADEQUATE BUDGETARY PROVISION.

ommission commencead investigations following a report that the National
sury committed the Government of Kenya [GOK| to sign @ recapitalization

S restructuring agreement w thout making sure ™mar tnere was adequate




) aerAry mroywicie e AN fiirtlhar rapnArta~ <~ ~i HA o e eNe) v
oudgetary orovisicr. * was further reported ihe Trecsu

Government bciance of Kshs. 2.4 biiion six months after signing the cgreemer
hence exposing the Government of Kenya to aloss of 10% stake in Telkom Kenyo
Limited from 40% to 30% shareholding. Further, it was alleged that there existed

£ in the

conflict of interest in the appointment of the Directors representing G
o C

restructuring and recapitalization of Telkom Kenva,

Investigations established that the process of privatization was above honrl
there was no evidence of impropriety or culpability of the public officials involved

in the process.

A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 22°¢ July 2020 with
recommendation that the investigation file on allegations onirregular privatizatio
conflict of interest and restructuring of TKL bclance sheet be closea with re @ ke

action for lack of evidence in SUDPOIT.

Awaiting DPP's response.

11.EACC/FI/INQ/51/2019
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT THE GOVERNMENT OF KENYA'S (GOK) INTERESTS
WOULD NOT BE SAFEGUARDED IN THE PROPOSED MERGER BETWEEN TELKOM KENYA
LIMITED AND AIRTEL NETWORKS LIMITED
The Commission commenced investigations following allegations that ‘he
Government of Kenya's (GOK) interests would nof be safeguarded in the
proposed merger between Telkom Kenya Limited and Airtel Networks Limitec

i

(Airtel). This was after the National Assembly’'s Select Commiitee on

implementation  Status  of Public  'mvestment Committee repor

recommended that the Commission investigates the same.

No irregularities or infractions of the law were established in the merger process.

The Commission also issued advisories to the relevant government institutions as a

precautionary measure tc ensure GOK's interests are protecied as the mearme:
process was in progress.

12 |



P2 Jjuly 2020, a report was compiled ana forwarded to the DPP with

mmendation that the inquiry file be closed with no further action.

B

2.EACC/FI/INQ/64/2017

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR PROCUREMENT AND BRIBERY IN THE
AWARD OF A SECURITY CONTRACT IN THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2016/2017 AND
20017/2018 LEADING TO A LOSS OF KSHS. 60 MILLION TO THE JUDICIARY.
nyestigations commenced following a complaint of irregular procurement and
nibery in the award of a contract fo Lavington Security Limited in the financial
s 2016/2017 and 201772018 leading to a loss of Kshs. 60 million to the Juaiciary.

‘estigations did not reveal any evidence of bribery involving the public officials

ihvestigations further revealed that the Public Procurement and Assets Disposal

ct 2015 and the attendant regulations were adhered to save for challenges

~ . ~oD

oy ~ ) ~ ~ Tals “~ il e 2 lale =5 ~O ~ A i !

& Sepiemier zuszu, G 'ePO vQS ComMmpiiec cNa rorwarcea 1o e Jrr g
) 2o W e § & ) ~rm &l = arm & (@) e g F e 2.1

8 =NCQTions ct Q comprenensve sysiems auc!i e conaucied a e
~ 1) ~ ralvtion T orocorement f 'S e C ~na ot ~ritic =YaVile

Ciany elation to crocurement of securty services anc oine critical services

13.EACC/ELD/FI/INQ/41/2017

INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF EMBEZZLEMENT OF KSHS. 11 MILLION FROM
CHEBORORWA AGRICULTURAL TRAINING CENTRE, UASIN GISHU COUNTY.

The Commission commenced this investigation on receipt of a complaint of
~wi_i witharawa: of funds from Chebororwa Agricultural Training Centre bank

—~
~ie M el Ot
oL eia G Ko

Bank Kapsowar.

V8]
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Investigations revealed that a former 2rinciog: of the institution anc

\v

accountant who were signatories to the account fraudul ently witncrew cheaues
worth Kshs. 11,493,000/= from the account between 23¢ February 2017 and 19
May, 2017. This was inspite of the said Principal having been transferred to another

institution.

On 15" September 2020, a report was compiled ond forwaraed 1o the
recommendations that the former Principal, former accountant and «
pbusinesswoman whose business was party to  the fraud be charged with;
Conspiracy to commit an economic crime contrary to section 47A(3) as read with

Section 48(1) of ACECA, Misappropriation of public funds contrary ‘o secton

@ J
198111 b)) as recd wih sectan TG0 A% +inm D jmii~ o once Moarocaement A~ =
L Ll W2 ol VY DA & - = (NS - L L W v o | PR s >
FONEE drpcin = i / & i P e it A Q7 £ R R e IP—
OH)ff ANTrery A ~ -~ ~ oAl " artinn A ] f = Ty~ N i
o VTliCce Co! rary. 10 secCiio AC as reQd wit JECTIO 40,1 ) CT ‘lg/‘, al 4 A€

cquisition of public property contrary to section 45(1) as read with Section 48 |

of ACECA.

On 13" November 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investiaations.
Y <

14.EACC/ISL/FI/INQ/54/2016
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF ABUSE OF OFFICE BY THE MANAGING DIRECTOR OF
MERU COUNTY INVESTMENT AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION IN THE TENDER FOR
RENOVATION OF MERU HOTEL FOR KSHS. 3.646,773.04
The Commission commenced investigations fo! llowing areport that the Managing
Director (MD) of Meru County Investment and Development Corporation [MCIDC
breached procurement laws in the tender ‘or renovation of Meru Hotel for Kshs

3.646,773.04.

Investigations established that atf the time the procurement was ini itiatea MCIDC
did not have established procurement structures. The MD used ‘o senc
procurement requests to the Meru County Government Procuremenr:

undertake the same.

14 |



figations revealed that the orocurement process commenced oefore the
dest by the MD. The request was made on 22/4/2015 yet tender opening was
on 19/4/2015 and evaluation on 20/4/2015. Investigations further revealed

the Head of Procurement Meru County Government sent proposals to

that
~1es T i Hifi Fur et oW Alicy | +
caries that were not pre-cualifiec. Further 1t was estaplished that fthe
|- ~ —~ - - ! e 1
~ton criteria waos net adhered 10 oy ine Evaleanon committee.

127 August 2020, a report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP witn
ommendation that the MD MCIDC, Head of Procurement Meru County
vernment as well as the members of the tender opening and evaluation
mmittees be charged with the offences of; abuse of office, willful failure to
~gmply with the law relating "o procurement contrary section 45 (2) (b} as read

lh section 48(1) of ACECA and Conspiracy to commit an offence of corruption

v

I as read with section 48(1) of AC

/

15.EACC/FI/INQ/71/2015
QUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR HIRE OF A PRIVATE JET FOR USE BY HIS

XCELLENCY THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT ON AN OFFICIAL TRIP TO FIVE WEST AFRICAN
OUNTRIES IN MAY, 2013.

nvestigations commenced following a report of irregular hire of a private jet for
Use by His Excellency (H.E) the Deputy President of the Republic of Kenya during a

taur to West African countries.

c nat A.E tne Deputy Presicent was scheduled 10 make an

0]

niganions revea
\ificial visit to Congo Brazzavile, Gabon, Nigeria and Algeria from 167 10 197 May,
2013. A former Chief of Staff at the Office of the Deputy President (ODP) requested
the Secretary Administration, ODP to procure the jet for the urgent travel.

nvestigations further revealed that an Organizing Team formed to procure the jet

considered the bids and awarded the tender to E-ADC wno were the lowest

1 o =3 w A /oA NN/
v e Miaiere My 5N )
Sivie DIaGers U C,004,UUuU
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investigations revealed that brocurement brecches were committed oui -

largely due fo the urgency of the trip. It was establi ished that the rip was ur
and that it was practically impossible for the pr ‘ocurement to have met all the
requirements of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 within the time the

Travel was scneduled.

Investigations revecled that no staff of ODP personally benefited from “he
of the fender to E-ADC Limited. There was no oss of oub! ic funds as the Denuty

President's trip had been sanctioned by the President.

On 30" September 2020 ¢ report was compiled and forwarded ‘o

O
0
U

recommending that the inquiry file be ciosed with no further action

Awaiting DPP's response.

16.EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/5/2019
INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR EXCISION OF A PUBLIC ACCESS
ROAD- KWALE DIANI/BEACH BLOCK/1072 VALUED AT KSHS. 30,000,000/= BY A
PRIVATE COMPANY.

The Commission commenced investigation following a report that Caleris

A

Block/1072 valued at Kshs. 30,000,000/=.

Investigations revealed that in the year 1994 a physical planner at the Ministry of

Ltands and Physical Planning, the then Commissioner—of Lands and Galerius

Investments Limited facilitated the llegal alienation of public access road- Kwea'a

Diani/Beach Block/1072 between 23¢ June 1994 ang 10" August 1994,

On 12" August 2020, a report was compiled cnd forwarded 1o the DPP with
recommendations tnat the physical pianner at the Mini istry of Lands and Physica
Planning, the then Commissioners of Lands and Galerius Investments Limited and
'ts director be charged with: 3 counts of abuse of office contrary to seciior 10

read with section 102A of the Penal Code 3 counts of wilfui neglect of official guty

contrary to section 128 as read with sect]

)
b}
w
0
3,
o)
U
o)
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Q
O
)
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g the commission of a felony contrary 10 section 128A of the Penal Code, |

\h1 of conspiracy o commit a felony contrary 1o section 313 of the Penal Code

1 count of obtaining by false pretence contrary 10 section 313 of the Penal

Awpiting DPP's response.

17.EACC/ELD/INQ/FI/08/2017

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT NANDI COUNTY GOVERNMENT PAID KSHS. 4.2
MILLION FOR ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND SPOTIMPROVEMENT OF KOLONG BRIDGE-
KAKESENGIN ROAD YET WORKS WERE NOT DONE.

THe Commission commenced investigations following a report alleging
bezziement and/or misappropriation of funds by officers of the Nandi County

overnment. It was reported that a company namely; Glova Ventures Limited was

Aaic Ksns. 4.2 mition for roaa construction and spot improvement of Kolong 8ridge-

D

Jakesengin Road yet works were not aon

nvestigations revealed that Kalong Bridge-Kapkesingin Road is part of the larger
amobo-Kaokesengin-Kolong Road which falls under the mandate of KeRRA.

~vestiaations furtner establisned that in the Financial Year 201472015, 2015/2016
~na 2016/17 KeRRA undertook the spof improvement and routine maintenance of

‘he Kolong Bridge-Kapkesengin Road through other confractors.

=

nvestigations thus established that Nandi County Government Officials led by the

“ead of Procurement carried out a fictitious procurement for the improvement of

B o il i e Foenalley 2 | s~ Ay el 4 T & Wb
= same road wnicn works nad aready been carriea out oy KeRRA. The County
. Yt g I~ Yo RV ViRa] i ~ o ress w v . A " ~ te -~ 7 ks
s COrspu eC w !OvQa v ores who recevea 2aymenlis 1or no WQOTIKS

On 97 September 2020, a report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP with
recommendations that the acting Chief Officer, Department of Transport and
L astructure. Head of Supply Chaim Management, Nandi County Roads

CNES N TN L Y & £ Ny il 2l : froms i ~ ~ i varltia
e, Giova ventuies ana uwieciors Liova Vel ures oe chargea with




Conspiracy to commit an economic crime contrary ¢ O section 47A(3) as re
Section 48(1) of ACECA, Abuse of Office contrary to section 46 as reca wi
Section 48(1) of ACECA, Fraudulent payment from public revenue for services not
rendered contrary to section 45(2)(a) (i) as read with Section 48(1) of ACECA

deceiving principai contrary to section 472! o read with Sectior 48"

utrering a ‘aise docorenrt con to sectic of the Pg Belels
a isition of oublic property contrary 1o section 43/1: as rea ' 0

§ = o | id + ~ + ~r N AT T = PR S
of ACECA; dealing with suspec property contrary to section 47(1) cs rec /

Section 48(1) of ACECA.

On 3¢ November 2020, the DPP returnec the inquiry file for further investigations

18.EACC/MCKS/FI/INQ/10/2017

INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT THE MCA IMARORO WARD ON KAJIADO
COUNTY INFLUENCED IRREGULAR RE-ALLOCATION OF KSHS. 5,000,000/= MEANT FOR
EQUIPPING OF ENKOSERO WATER PROJECT TO DRILLING OF ORETETI/ARROI
COMMUNITY BOREHOLE PROJECT IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014/2015.

The Commission commenced investigations following a report that the M
Imaroro Ward in Kajiado County influenced irregu.o:' re-allocation c¢f Kshs.
5,000,000/= meant for equipping of Enkosero Water Project to drilling of

Oreteti/Arroi Community Borehole Project in financial year 2014/20]

Investigations revealed '“of the money allocated for Enkusero-Arroi water proier
was not diverted to Oretet! Water Project. There was no 'oss of funas =Sl le
noweverrevealed that the method of procurement Used for the works was

for guotation. The works were above Kshs. 2.000.000/= allowed by the trrasho!

matrix for Class A procuring entities,

On 12" August 2020, a report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP with
recommendations that an advisory be issued to the County Government of

Kajiado on the importance of ensuring that they adhere to the threshold ma iy

outin the first schedule of the Public Procuremenrt and Disposal Regulations, 2C06.
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19.EACC/MLD/FI/INQ/13/2015
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR TENDERING PROCESS FOR RE-ROOFING
OF TEN CLASSROOMS AT MATANDONI PRIMARY SCHOOL.
Thd Commission commenced investigations following a report that the Lamu West
mber of Parliament had irreguiarly awarded tender number CDF/LW/2013-2014

| reroofing of ten Matondoni Primary School classrooms to Dynatech General

estigations establisned that the procurement for the works was not done in

Tr 8 _July 202C, a report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP with
‘Ecommendation that ‘ne Fund Account Manager, Lamu West Constituency an
lwe others be charged with two counts of wiliful failure to comply with the law

'elating to procurement contrary section 45 (2) (b} as read with section 48(1) of

ACECA. one count of abuse of office contrary to Section 46 AS read with section

48'1y of ACECA, one count of conspiracy to commit an offence of corruption
frary to Section 47A (3} A read with section 48(1) of ACECA and one count of

Jttering a false document contrary to section 353 of the Penal Code.

On 215 October 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investigations.

20.EACC/NKR/EL/INQ/15/2016
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF FORGERY BY A PROCUREMENT OFFICER AT COUNTY
GOVERNMENT OF BOMET.
“re Commission commenced investigations upon receipt of a report on 13"
September 2018 that a Procurement Officer at County Government of Bomet had

‘orged a Master's Degree cerfificate from Egerton University which he presented

wing an interview for the oosition of Assistant Director Supply Chain Management
: July ZC\ (@]
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Investigations established that the Procurement Officer indeed attemoied io

obtain employment for the position of Assistant Director Supply Chcin

Managemen® on 315 July 2018. Egerton University confirmed thai the Busress
dministration [Marketing) degree certificate the officer ~ad oreseniac in
3omert County Pubiic Service Board was ~¢* genuine and had rot bee

A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 1+ July 2020 with
recommendation that the Procurement Officer be charged with; one count of
deceiving a public entity contrary to section 46(1) (b) as read with section 44{2) of
the Leadership and Integrity Act, one count providing false information *o ouoiic
entity contrary to section 46(1) (d) as read with secton 46(2) of the Leagershis

Integrity Act, one count of making false statement to principal contrary to section
41(1) as read with section 48 of ACECA, one count of giving faise information to
principal contrary to section 41(1)(2) asread with section 48 of ACECA, one count
of forgery contrary to section 349 of the Penal Code and one count of utierir fele!

false document contrary to section 353 of the Pena! Code.

acceplirg

®

On 215 October 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry

recommendation for prosecution.

21.EACC/EL/INQ/2/2014
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT THE THEN GARISSA COUNTY WOMEN
REPRESENTATIVE HON. SHUKRAN HUSSEIN GURE HELD DUAL CITIZENSHIP.
The Commission commenced investigations upon receiot of ¢ rencr tha* the 'her
Garissa County Women Representative was an American citizen Dy virtue of ner

holding a USA Passport hence held dual citizenshio.

Investigations established that then Garissa County Woman Representative heic
Kenyan identity card as well as Kenyan Passport. Additionall y, she held
American Citizen Passport. Her travel history reveaied that she Used the Ararina-

passport fo enter and depcrt Kenya betweer~ 09.12.2008 and 06.07
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tigations establishea that given that she neid dual citizenship, she was not

sigiple to contest or hold the seat. She lost the sect in the year 2017 generad!

A réport was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 127 August 2020 with
recommendation that the matter ote referred fo the Immigration Services

artment for further action.

PYEIST & -
DPP's respense.

ne Commission commenced investigations following receipt of a complaint on

e e BN TIT s b S TN j = Fa -~ A - v - ~ . |
Sotoper 2017 tnhat tne Deputy Zlections Manager, Kinango Constituency had
~ ke e AN o . iar R ~tari = y e alald - e e \
peen awarded a tender by the interim Zlectoral Boundaries Commission (IEBC)

rfrough one of his companies.

mvestigations establisned that the suspect was employed by IEBC on ¢
onfractual basis from 29" May 2017 to 15 August 2017. As an employee his
nary was not cuaified to apply for the tender. investigations further revealed

Hal ihe company suomittea foke aocumenis nence engaged in fraudulent

rocurement practice.

n 30" September 2020, a report was compiled and forwarded to the DPP with
recommendations to charge the suspect with the following offences; Fraudulent
sractice in orocurement proceedings contrary to section 176 ((1)(i) as read with
ction 176 [2) of the Publ'c Procurement and Asse” Disposal Act, 2015 ,conflict of
nterest contrary to section 42(3) asread with Section 48 of the ACECA, Fraudulent
acquisition of public benefit contrary to Section 45(1) (a) as read with Section 48
of the ACECA, forgery contrary to Section 349 of the Penal Code, uttering a false

docoment contrary to Section 353 as recd with Section 349 of the Penal Code.
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The Commission will also institute recovery proceedings of Kshs. 14,893 8
to the suspect.

A 7 DNacor v 020 4 - rmed the  ines e £ AN~ e A
On 77 December 2020, the DPP returned ine incuiry fle acccer :

’ A [P S P i s o il S dion B o i i CPENEY S —
recommenaaction ror prosecution Sbb‘ep' C rurtner invesiigations carriec

23.EACC/MLD/EL/INQ/5/2017
INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT AN ASSISTANT SECRETARY [N THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN TANA RIVER COUNTY GOVERNMENT HELD TWO PUBLIC
POSITIONS.
Investigations commenced following a reoort received at ihe
alleging that an Assistant Secretary in the Depariment of Health in ey

County Government held a Clerk job at the National Reais‘ration Bureau.

Investigations established that the Officer held the two full times public jobs

between 1s* March 2017 to 15" March 2017 in breach of Section of 26 of the

| i I + ity At Avactiy i N A Frors) - ra~la~ At = ~
Leadership and Integrity Act. investigations further revealed i

earmec ¢ cumulative aross salary of Ksns 147 GAD O irreet leiriy fempe Tenne D
eamec C cumulaive gress saiat y O NS, 1 &/, 70U .Ju P Uiy ) |

A > rr e Nt
County Government.

On 30" September 2020, report was compiled and forwarded to the D
recommendation that administrative action be taken against the officer. The
Commission will aiso initicte recovery process in respect of the reguicrly ear~ed

salary.

On 10" November 2020 the DPP accepted the Commission's recommendciion for

administrative action.

24 EACC/EL/INQ/8/2017
AN INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULAR RECRUITMENT AND UNETHICAL
CONDUCT AGAINST THE CLERK COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF NYAMIRA.

Investigations commenced following o compicint that the Clerk to the

Assembly of Nyamira had peen irregularly and unlawfully hired. It was further
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s a4 i s coirve 1 rcima Hha e rndy A ae Y ( P B
red Tna e was using the County AssemDly s veniCie ana arawing commu.e

stigations revealed that affer interviews the suspect was not among the three
candidates recommended for the post. CASB nevertheless forwarded his

e to the county assembly who approved his appoinfment.

m

rgm investigations, the CASB members abused their office by recommending the

{pect contrary to the recommendations of the interviewing panel.

A

eport was compiled and forwarded to the DPP on 30" September, 2020, with

fsembiy with couse of office contrary to section 46 as read with Section 48 of the
“ECA cond failing to comoly with ¢ written nofice to provide
formation/documents contrary to Section 27(3} as read with Section 27(4) of the

{CECA respectively.

25 EACC/ELD/EL/INQ/06/2018

NQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT AN EMPLOYEE OF NHIF FRAUDULENTLY USED HER
NHIF CARD TO CAUSE TREATMENT OF A NON.-BENEFlClARY.

The Commission commenced investigation following a report that an employee
~f NHIF based at Kapsabet had promised to assist the complainant obtain medical
Leatment as o dependent using her NHIF medical cover in return for a penefit to

oe agreed on if the complainant’s freatment was approved and undertaken.

investigations established that the NHIF employee included the complaint as a

oceneficiary in her NHIF medical cover when they were cohabiting. The two later

=i out and the complaint made the subject report. Investigations did not revedi
ethical offence on the part of the employee.
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On 30" September 2020, a report was compiled ard forwarded to *h

@

recommendation that the file pe referred 1o NHIF for investigction of insurance

freyo
rauc.

On 10" November 2020 the DPP advised that further

iNnvestications he o
nvestgarions oe ¢

26 EACC/OPS/INQ/46/2020
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT THE MANAGER LEGAL SERVICES AT THE
AGRICULTURAL FINANCE CORPORATION HAD DEMANDED FOR A FINANCIAL
ADVANTAGE FROM A LOAN BENEFICIARY SO AS TO FACILITATE WAIVER OF A LOAN

N

anonrs roliowing ¢ report received or

The Commission commenced irvesti

(

«Q

May 2019 that the Manager Legal Services at the Agricultural Finance Corporation
had demanded for a Kshs 3.5 million financial advantage from aloan beneficiary

sO as to facilitate waiver of the loan.

O He \ +r y - i Je ~ —— toad la~Ain~ b tia e

On 20" May 2020 ¢ trop operation was pianned and executed lead , &
r + 4 ~vectiatiare Act~AEe) A Pt Al AAemA ey

arrest tne sJspec:t. o veSTIgaTIors es:agolisnead ail Tne Legal Manage

and receivec ¢ Ksns. 3.5 miliion bripe.

Areport was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 30 September 2020 that the
officers be charged with 3 counts of receiving a bribe contrary to sectior 4 {1} as

read with section 18 (1], (2) of the bribery act nc. 47 of 2016.

Awaiting DPP’s response.

27.EACC/MSA/OPS/INQ/22/2019
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF OFFERING A FINANCIAL ADVANTAGE OF KSHS.
1,000,000 TO AN EACC INVESTIGATOR SO AS TO COMPROMISE INVESTIGATIONS
OVER ALLEGATIONS OF CORRUPTION IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW KIPEVU OIL
TERMINUS AT THE KENYA PORTS AUTHORITY.

'he Commission commenced investigations fo lowing a report that the suse

had offered an EACC investigator a bribe of Kshs. 1,000,000 so as to comn
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‘nvedtigations over allegations of corruption in the consfruction of the New Kipevu

v ~ NY T INaVie e A FhlAarit

(VRIS e Aenyd “ AR, \
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N L7 AR Z\WU 7 |d wace Qperalncn wQas picnned ard execuiea ‘SV\,I.’ U tu ne

Jst the suspects. investigations estabiished that the suspects offered and gave

(

ion
ACC Officer a Kshs. 1,000,000/= bribe.

A feport was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 30" September 2020
tnat the suspects be charged wiin offering a bribe conirary 10
1} as read with section 18 (1), (2] of the Bribery Act no. 47 of 2016 and
cowingly fransporting proceeds of crime contrary 10 section 7 as read with

selction 16(1){a}(b) of the Proceeds of Crime and Anti-Money Laundering Act.

e Commission further recommended asset forfeiture proceedings for the

L

covered Kshs. 1,000,000/= being proceeds of crime.

28.EACC/ELD/OPS/INQ/20/2019
NQURY INTO BRIBERY ALLEGATIONS AGAINST TWO EMPLOYEES OF THE KENYA
REVENUE AUTHORITY BASED AT LODWAR.

stiagtons ~ - Y O - ~ - $iai
9 ~ - — A e | ~ N ! < ~ R ~ N~ - NS A A NN

=S ~F the Kenvn <aven e Authorty Y Ve ldlalale anr QT £ ~ K cehng
olovees of the Kenyo <evence AUTNCHlY, _Cawar NCa reguesied or G Ksns.

aNalala Y

£0.000/= bribe from the complainant, a beer depot operator so has to allow him

continue carrying out the business without the necessary licences.

 October 2019 a trap operation was planned and executed. Investigations
_stablished that the KRA officers demandea for and received a financial

avaniage.

nvestigations also established that one of the officers had registered a Mobile
onone number and M-Pesc line using another person’'s National Identity Card and

‘nrough which he was communicating and receiving monies from members of the

yohc
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A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 15 July 2020 with
recommendation that the KRA Officers be charged with three counts of rece

Nf e Rrimer Y
@) e Dripery

'r\)‘

crice contrary 10 Section 6(7) as read with Section 18/ D&
No. 47 of 2016 and one count of identity theft and impersonation contr

section 29 of the Computer Misuse and Cvoercrimes Act,2018.

On 27¢ September 2020, the DPP returned the inguiry file recommendir

further investigations be carried out.

29.EACC/KIS/OPS/INQ/3/2019
INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF CORRUPTION AGAINST EMPLOYEES OF
KENYA REVENUE AUTHORITY BASED AT ISEBANIA BORDER
The Commission commenced investigations following a complaint that o~ 19
November 2019 two employees of Kenya Revenue Authority at the lsebanic
Border station had requested for a Kshs. 100.000/= bribe from the complcinant o
-ong-distance transport operator so has 1o return his truck's number plates

they had confiscatec for undisclosed offences ¢ sebania Rorder.

On 21¢ November 2019 a trap operation was planned and executed leading to
fhe arrest of one of the officers. The other officer was arrested at a loter dote.
Investigations established that the KRA officers demanded for ang received a

financial advantage.

imY=1s)

A report was prepored ond forwarded ‘o the DPP on 8¢ July 2070
recommendation that the KRA Officers be charged with four counts of recaivine
a bribe contrary to Section 6(1) as read with Section 18(1) & (2) of the Bricery Act

No. 47 of 2016.

D
.

On 4" September 2020, the DPP returred the ingu'ry file for further in vestigations

30.EACC/MCKS/OPS/INQ/65/2017

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF RECEIVING AND REQUESTING FOR A BRIBE BY AN
OFFICER AT MWALA WATER AND SANITATION COMPANY
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50,000/= bripe from ft omplainant so nas to reconnect the water supply he had
O b Ociober 2017 a frap operation was planned and executea. investigations
esidpished that the plumber demanded for and received a financial acvantage.
A feport was orepared and forwarcded to the DPP on 15 July 2020 with
_dommendation that fne Plumber be charged with three counts of receiving @

fibe contrary 1o Section é(1) as read with Section 18(1) & (2) of the Bribery Act

.47 of 2016.

Oh 10 August 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investigations.

31.EACC/NKR/OPS/INQ/760/563/2019

QUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF RECEIVING A BENEFIT AGAINST NATIONAL
RANSPORT AND SAFETY AUTHORITY MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTORS.

ne Commission commenced investigations upon receipt of a report indicating
nat NTSA Motor vehicle inspectors at the Nakuru Office were demanding @

henefit of Kshs 100,000 from the complainant so as to facilitate release of

‘egistration number oiaies for alorry regisiration number KBK 846E.
Septemper . 2018 <& irap operatcnt was giannec cna execured

nvestigations establisned that the NTSA officers demanded a Kshs. 100,0000/=

~rpe and received a Kshs. 20,000/= financial advantage.

A report was prepared and forwarded to fhe DPP on 15 July 2020 with
‘ecommendation that the DCI officer be charged with three counts of receiving

1 M

. price coptrary to Section 6(1) as read with Section 18(1) & (2] of the Bribery ACt

No. 47 of 201 6.

On 30" July 2020, the DPP returned the inquiry file for further investigations.
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32.EACC/NKR/OPS/26/2018 |
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF RECEIVING A BENEFIT AGAINST OFFICIALS OF
NAKURU WATER SEWERAGE COMPANY (NAWASCO)
The Commission commenced investigations upon receipt of a repor
ovember 2018 by the complainant, ¢ real estate agent, that some officig ' |
Nakuru Water Sewerage Company (NAWASCO) were soliciting Kshs. 30.000/= from
him in order to return a water metre they had disconnected from his land on

allegation that there wes an illegal connection.

N\ 9 ~ + ~ - ~ P | + ~
On 22°< November o rcg operation was oian ed and execute >

§ J 4~ +iA A AVAS A QM & S ~ ~ !
esiaoiisned inal the twe NAWASCO officers demandea for and rece |

A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on Is' July 2020 with
recommendation that the two NAWASCO officers be charged with three counts
of receiving a bribe contrary to Section 6!7) as read with Section 18(1) & {7

Bribery Act No. 47 of 20 4.

‘ecommendation

On 8" Octoper 2020, the DPP returned the i inquiry file accepting

for prosecution.

33.EACC/MCKS/OPS/31/2019
INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF BRIBERY AGAINST A POLICE OFFICER
ATTACHED TO MUTOMO POLICE STATION.
The Commission commenced investigations following a complaint that ¢ police
officer attached to Mutomo Police Station had reguested for a financial benefit
of Kshs. 40,000/= to facilitate the withdrawal of ¢ case against the comoiainai a*

Mutomo Law Courts.

On 21+ Novemrper 2019 ¢ rap operation was pianned cnd executed 'egding
fhe arrest the officer. Investigations established that the police officer solictec o

and received a financial aavantage of Kshs. 40,000/= from the compicinant,
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A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 12" August 2020 with
‘ecommendation that the officer be charged with two counts of receiving a bribe

confrary to Section (1) as read with Section 18(1) & (2) of the Bribery Act No. 47

n B October 2020, the DPP returned the inguiry file accepting recommendation

for prosecution upon the adaressing a few issues.

The Commission commenced investigations following a compilaint that former

MICA Mumbuni Ward had directed police officers at Machakos Police station to

i it “t e R e e e T IS i ” + +iA - I ]
~plainant allegec ne had sent the same to the former MCA through M-Pesa.

fvestigations established 1nat the compliainant had sent the former MCA Kshs.
0,000/= through M-Pesa. This was after the complainant’s lorry was detained after
peing found illegally harvesting sand in the MCA’'s farm. The said money was
neant 10 compensate the former MCA who eventually withdrew the complaint.

The complainant's lorry was released pursuant 1o the agreement.

report was prepared cna forwarded to the DPP on 127 August 2020 with

recommendation that the file pe closed as there was no evidence 1o prove oribery

On 57 October 2020, the DPP accepted our recommendation for closure.

35.EACC/MLD/OPS/INQ/12/2018
INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS THAT A DCI POLICE OFFICER REQUESTED FOR A
BRIBE FROM THE MCA KAKAYUNI WARD IN ORDER TO EXONERATE HIM FROM
CULPABILITY IN A MURDER CASE HE WAS INVESTIGATING.




The Commission commenced investigations following a complaint from the MC A
Kakayuni Ward that ¢ Directorate of Criminal Investigations Officer nad requasie:
for a Kshs. 2,000.000/= oribe from the complainant so has to excnergte him o~

Culpapility in o murder case he was investigating.

On 107" July 2018 o trap operation was pianned and executed. investgorinnsg

NN NN/ 07N A ~

established that the DCI officer demanded for a Kshs. 2,000,000/= wribe

received a Ksns. 20,000/= financial advanicge.

A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on ¢ July
recommendation that the DC! officer be charged with three counts o recemMing
a bribe contrary to Section 6(1) as recd with Section 18(1) & (2) of the Bribery Act

No. 47 of 2016.

On 1s' September 2020 the DPP advised that the inquiry file be closed.

36.EACC/OPS/INQ/163/2019
INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF BRIBERY AGAINST EMPLOYEES OF THE NATIONAL
POLICE SERVICE

The Commission commenced investigations following a report on 4/10/2019 by the

complainant the owner of motor Vehicle Registration number KBP 096 E, ¢ Public
Service Vehicle that a Traffic Police Officer had demanded from him a brice of
Kshs. 5000/= so as to release his driver's Driving Licence as we!l as ‘he inguramcee

f fAar G b | s ! b £5: ; ~ fic~~t | ol pa b N A e b
sticker for his vehicle which the officer haa confiscated a“er o arfic accias

received a Kshs. 3,000/= bribe.

A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 30 Sentember 2020 *hat

officers be charged with receiving a bribe contrary o section 6 (1) as read with
section 18 (1}, (2) of the Bribery Act no. 47 of 2016 and conspiracy to commit an
offence of corruption/an economic crime contrary to section 47(a) (3} os read with

sections 48(1) of ACECA.

30 |



Awaiting DPP’s response.

37/EACC/KSM/OPS/INQ/5/2018

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF CORRUPTION AGAINST OFFICER COMMANDING
IKA POLICE STATION.

ommission commenced investigations following a report on 3 September

oy the complainant the operator of Soweto Bar and Restaurant in Shimanyiro
mani that Officer Commanding Malaika Police Station, had demanded from

ness licence and alcoholic drinks

a rap OQ@TQT]C(“ was planned a nd executed but the

11,000/= bribe.

N T r 1N Y
G 10orwarce
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+ B ~ Mo © N
¢ o the DPP on 30" Seotember 2020 that the
receiving a bribe conirar

confrary to section 6 (1) as read with
18 (1), (2) of the Bribery Act no. 47 of 2016, obstruction contrary to secfion

611){A) as read with Section 66(2) of ACECA and abuse of office contrary to
cection 46 as read with Section 48 of the ACECA

N T

On 107 November 2020 ine DP

c Ul

PP advised that further investigation be carried out.
38.EACC/KSM/OPS/INQ/8/2018

INQUIRY INTO ALLEGATIONS OF CORRUPTION AGAINST OFFICER COMMANDING
NZOIA POLICE STATION.

ne Commission commenceda |

oilowing a report on 29" October

~ <\ ~ o+ ¥ ~ -

om the complainan®, wife to a suspect who had beer booked at Nzoia

2otice Station for tneft that the Officer Commanding Nzoic Police Station, nad
nwanded o orine of Ksns. 30, 000
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On 30 October 2018 a trap operation was olanred and e cecuted leading to the

arrest of the OCS. Investigations established that ‘e OCS hac
bribe bu* disguised it as cash paii as captured in the ranscrios
A report was prepared and forwardec 1o ‘he DPP on 30" Septemner 20520

recommencing that the OCS be subjectec to administrative action L-me fhe

National Police Service Act.

On 11 November 2020 the DPP advised that further investigation be carried ou-.

39.EACC/MCKS/OPS/1/2020
INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF BRIBERY AGAINST ASSISTANT CHIEF,
MATETENI SUB-LOCATION IN KANGUNDO
The Commission commenced investigations following a complaint that Assistant

N A~ A

Chief, Mateten’ Sub-Location in Kangundo had requested for a Kshs. 3,001

from the complainant so as firalize a case she had lodged before her.

On 9" January 2020 a trap operction was planned and executed leading to ihe

arrest of one of the officers. The other officer was arrested ot a later date

Investigations established that the Assistant Chief received Kshs. 3000/= from the

~ ,/\ / a«c ~OrMA A~ Nt

eI ~t T} CAIME \We A i -~ Fi ~
ompicinant. The same was nowever a fine oweaao e complaing

D

ifeNeolale ol
VoUd o =

D
4

()&
i

A report was prepared and forwarded to the DPP on 12 August 2020 with

recommendation that the inquiry file be closed without further aciion.
On 24" September 2020, the DPP acceonted our recommendation for closure.
40.EACC/MSA/OPS/10/2019

INVESTIGATIONS INTO ALLEGATIONS OF BRIBERY AGAINST THE CHIEF MWEREN!
LOCATION.
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The Chmmission commenced investigations following a compiaint that the Chief
Mwereni Location had corruptly received a Kshs. 3,000 bribe from the compiainant

so as fo adjudicate over a land dispute.

2 November 2019 a trap operation was plannea and executed ieading 1o

ine drrest of the officers. Investigations did not establish whether the chief corruptly




STATISTICAL SUMMARY OF FILES FORWARDED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
PROSECUTIONS

Tt~ NA £8 S ArrAl A A $in Mira -ty ‘ NI~ Sracas Hieanc
1. fotal No. o s forwarded to the Director of Pupiic Prosecutions

(7)

'\JO O' files recommehceo for DFOSGK,;T on

2

B No of files recommended for administrative or other action
4

5

' No. of files recommended for closure 8
No. of files recommended for prosecution and the cases are 2
_clready lodged before Court
6. No. of files where recommen ,oohon w ro ecwe occe' fed
} Lo \o of f Jes wPefe ecommen oTion for udrrﬂ.sn ative or othel
action accepted
8. No. of files where recommendation for closure cccepted 4
9. No. of files returned for further investigations 15

10. No. of ||Ds wr“ere recommendation to prosecute not accepted

H No of files where recommendation for fou ‘"swmve 0“ otrer

- +
action not acceopted

1 12, No. of files where closure no* accepted

13. No. of files where prosecution declined out omms rafive action O

recommended
14 K_o‘of files cwo" o the DPP's ¢ S oowhe - N 3
™ &N
l Jowevy

DATED AT NAIROBI THIS DAY OF _J 2021
ARCHBISHOP (RTD) ELIUD WABUKALA, EBS TWALIB MBARAK:
CHAIRPERSON SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
//’:";"Y“i-(
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